ORDINANCE NO. 3447

An ordinance amending the Broken Arrow Code, Chapter 2, Administration, Article XIV, Convention and Visitors' Bureau, Sec. 2-212 Appointments, specifically amending to include the staggering of terms for the Convention and Visitors' Bureau; repealing all ordinances to the contrary; and declaring an emergency

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW:

SECTION I. Broken Arrow Code Chapter 2, Administration, Article XIV, Convention and Visitors' Bureau, Sec. 2-212. – Appointments, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-212. - Appointments.

Appointments shall be for a staggered two-years terms except for the year of 2016, position 3 shall be for a term of one year. Appointed members of the Broken Arrow Convention and Visitors' Bureau shall serve without compensation, and shall not hold or be candidates for an elective public office.

SECTION II. The invalidity of any provision, clause or portion of this Chapter or the invalidity of the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall not affect the remainder of this Chapter or the validity of its application to other persons or circumstances.

SECTION III. Any Ordinance or parts of Ordinances found to be in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION IV. An emergency exists for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety, and therefore this Ordinance shall become effective from and after the time of its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED and the emergency clause ruled upon separately this 20th day of September, 2016.

ATTEST:	MAYOR	
(Seal) CITY CLERK		
APPROVED:		
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY		